reflect the impact of the stated variances to Momentum’s

financial position. In many instances, changes in the fair value of

assets will accompany changes in liabilities. An example of this

is the annuity portfolio, where assets and liabilities are closely

matched. A change in annuitant liabilities, following a change in

long term interest rates, will be countered by an almost equal

change in the value of assets backing these liabilities, resulting

in a relatively modest overall change in net asset value.

FINANCIAL RISK

FINANCIAL RISK IS DEFINED AS “THE RISK OF A POSSIBLE

FUTURE CHANGE IN ONE OR MORE OF A SPECIFIED

INTEREST RATE, FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT PRICE, COMMODITY

PRICE, FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE, INDEX OF PRICES OR

RATES, CREDIT RATING OR CREDIT INDEX OR OTHER

VARIABLE, PROVIDED IN THE CASE OF A NON FINANCIAL

VARIABLE THAT ITS NOT SPECIFIC TO A PARTY TO THE

CONTRACT”.

Momentum is exposed to financial risk through its financial

assets, financial liabilities, reinsurance assets and insurance

liabilities.

Liability sensitivities at 30 June 2008 (audited):

Disconti- Mortality Invest-
Renewal Expense nuance and ment

expenses inflation rates morbidity returns
increase increases worsen worsen reduce

R MILLION Liability by 10% by 1% by 10% by 10% by 1%

Insurance Business (as defined under IFRS 4)
Retail Insurance Business (excluding annuities) 26 281 26 344 26 311 26 248 27 148 26 162
Annuities (retail and employee benefits) 13 978 14 232 14 356 13 978 14 560 15 314
Employee Benefits Business 1 724 1 724 1 724 1 724 1 723 1 724
Investment Business (as defined under IFRS 4) 111 116 111 184 111 180 111 179 111 176 111 267

Total 153 099 153 484 153 571 153 129 154 607 154 467

Liability sensitivities at 30 June 2007 (audited):

Disconti- Mortality Invest-
Renewal Expense nuance and ment

expenses inflation rates morbidity returns
increase increases worsen worsen reduce

R MILLION Liability by 10% by 1% by 10% by 10% by 1%

Insurance Business (as defined under IFRS 4)
Retail Insurance Business (excluding annuities) 28 556 28 700 28 708 28 461 29 506 28 570
Annuities (retail and employee benefits) 15 671 16 008 16 014 15 672 16 396 17 370
Employee Benefits Business 1 648 1 648 1 648 1 648 1 648 1 648
Investment Business (as defined under IFRS 4) 110 768 110 839 110 835 110 833 110 830 110 848

Total 156 643 157 195 157 205 156 614 158 380 158 436

157FIRSTRAND [annual report] 08

Financial risks may affect the fair value of the assets held by
Momentum, in respect of a reduction in market values, changes
in interest rates and currency fluctuations. In addition,
Momentum is subject to financial risks on the liabilities
associated with investment, maturity and pricing guarantees.

Financial risks may result in a reduction in current and future
fees, policyholders’ expectations not being met, or damage to
Momentum’s reputation, and, in the extreme, insolvency of
the company.

Momentum, with the assistance of the Momentum Investment
committee, measures the exposure to financial risks by

[…]

166 RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT CONTINUED

large collective outflows may prejudice remaining investors.
Extensive use is made of derivative instruments to minimise
downside market risk in the group DPF portfolios. Because of
this strategy, bonus stabilisation accounts in respect of group
DPF business are small, relative to the bonus stabilisation
accounts on individual (retail) business.

iv. Market related/unit linked business

Market related or unit linked contracts are those invested in
portfolios where there is a direct relationship between the
returns earned on the underlying portfolio and the returns
credited to the contract. These may be investment contracts or
insurance contracts, and include universal life contracts which
also provide cover on death or disability.

Policyholders carry the investment risk; however, Momentum
carries a risk of reduced income from fees where these are
based on investment returns or the underlying fund value,
or where investment conditions affect its ability to recoup

AT 30 JUNE 2008

Equity prices Interest rates Exchange rates
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Improve Worsen Combined

R MILLION by 10% by 10% by 100 bps by 100 bps by 10% by 10% scenario

Net profit after tax for the year 2 002 2 002 2 002 2 002 2 002 2 002 2 002
Change in profit from insurance
contracts as a result of the
reasonably plausible change1 – – (48) 48 – – (48)
Change in profit from investment
contracts as a result of the
reasonably plausible change 87 (94) (13) 10 (33) 31 (76)
Change in profits attributable
to asset manager operations 33 (33) (2) 2 (7) 7 (28)
Change in profit from shareholders
free assets as a result of the change: – – 21 (21) – – 21

– Returns on shareholders’ assets – – 21 (21) – – 21
– Gains on available-for-sale

financial instruments
recycled from equity2 – – – – – – –

Net change in profit for the year
as a result of the reasonably
plausible change 120 (127) (42) 39 (40) 38 (131)

Net profit for the year after
the plausible change 2 122 1 875 1 960 2 041 1 962 2 040 1 871

Effect on equity of the
reasonably possible change
Available-for-sale reserve – – – – – – –
Foreign currency translation
reserve – – – – – – –
Retained earnings 72 (76) (25) 23 (24) 23 (78)

– Net profit 120 (127) (42) 39 (40) 38 (131)
– Dividends (48) 51 17 (16) 16 (15) 53

Equity 72 (76) (25) 23 (24) 23 (78)

expenses incurred. There is furthermore also the reputational
risk if actual investment performance is not in line with
policyholders’ expectations. These risks are managed through
the rigorous investment research process applied by
Momentum’s investment managers, which is supported by
technical as well as fundamental analysis.

Sensitivity to market risk

Momentum’s profit and net asset value is sensitive to market
risk as a result of the following:

• Insurance contracts issued;
• Investment contract business; and
• Investments made using the shareholder free reserves.

The following table represents the effect on net profit and equity
as a result of plausible changes in market factors which give
rise to market risk for each of the categories identified above.
(audited):

167FIRSTRAND [annual report] 08

The sensitivity ranges represent estimates of a range of
plausible (although not equally likely) changes within a 12 month
period from the reporting date are prescribed by actuarial
professional guidance. It is current market practice in South
Africa to disclose these sensitivities.

Using the same sensitivities for the IFRS7 disclosure requirements
facilitates comparison with other industry participants.

Market risk sensitivities have been applied as an event on
the balance sheet date, 30 June 2008. The change factors were
applied to:

• assets at the balance sheet date
• policyholder liabilities at the balance sheet date
• income and expenditure over a 12 month period

AT 30 JUNE 2007

Equity prices Interest rates Exchange rates
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Improve Worsen Combined

by 10% by 10% by 100 bps by 100 bps by 10% by 10% scenario

Net profit after tax for the year 2 076 2 076 2 076 2 076 2 076 2 076 2 076
Change in profit from insurance
contracts as a result of the
reasonably plausible change1 – – (54) 55 – – (54)
Change in profit from investment
contracts as a result of the
reasonably plausible change 84 (86) – (4) (27) 26 (60)
Change in profits attributable
to asset manager operations 39 (39) (1) 1 (6) 6 (35)
Change in profit from shareholders’
free assets as a result of the change: – – 23 (23) – – 23

– Returns on shareholders’ assets – – 23 (23) – – 23
– Gains on available-for-sale

financial instruments recycled
from equity2 – – – – – – –

Net change in profit for the year
as a result of the reasonably
plausible change 123 (125) (32) 29 (33) 32 (125)

Net profit for the year after the
reasonably plausible change 2 199 1 951 2 044 2 105 2 043 2 108 1 951

Effect on equity of the
plausible change
Available-for-sale reserve – – – – – – –
Foreign currency translation reserve – – – – – – –
Retained earnings 74 (75) (19) 18 (19) 19 (75)

– Net profit 123 (125) (32) 29 (32) 32 (125)
– Dividends (49) 50 13 (12) 13 (13) 50

Equity 74 (75) (19) 18 (19) 19 (75)

1 During the 2007 financial year Momentum amended the investment mandate for the shareholders’ portfolio.
Investments in equity instruments are no longer made using shareholder free reserves. In order to effect this change in mandate a large number of equities were sold
during the 2007 year. As the investments of shareholder free reserves are classified as available-for-sale financial instruments the gains realised on the sale of these
assets were included in the 2007 profit for the year. The gain is considered to be a once off gain and because the exposures no longer existed at year end the sensitivity